

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 48 C.D. 2024

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

FAYE ANDERSON and ALL THAT PHILLY JAZZ (OFFICE OF OPEN
RECORDS),

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECEMBER 20, 2023 DECISION IN THE OFFICE OF OPEN
RECORDS AT NO. AP 2023-2268

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Pa. I.D.: 87607
40000 Crums Mill Rd., Ste. 101
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 370-6884
pknudsen@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court should affirm the OOR’s determination that Ms. Anderson’s Request was, in part, sufficiently specific.	10
II. SEPTA’s request to submit supplemental argument and evidence that it did not present at the OOR must be denied.	15
III. SEPTA’s conduct entitles Ms. Anderson to recover court costs and attorneys fees under Pennsylvania’s RTKL.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	24
PROOF OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020)	1, 6
<i>Allegheny County Dep't of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.</i> , 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	4
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	7
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013)	1
<i>Carey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	7, 13
<i>Chambersburg Area Sch. Dist. v. Dorsey</i> , 97 A.3d 1281 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	22
<i>Com. v. Preston</i> , 904 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. 2006)	19
<i>Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Legere</i> , 50 A.3d 260 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Dep't of Lab. & Indus. v. Earley</i> , 126 A.3d 355 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	22
<i>Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Eiseman</i> , 125 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2015)	7, 19
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Voltz</i> , 163 A.3d 485 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	19
<i>In re Silberstein</i> , 11 A.3d 629 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	21

<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	9, 17
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mission Pa., LLC v. McKelvey</i> , 212 A.3d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	19
<i>Montgomery County v. Iverson</i> , 50 A.3d 281 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	12, 14
<i>Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 911 A.2d 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	21
<i>Off. of Dist. Att’y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Off. of Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	10
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Educ. v. Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , 119 A.3d 1121 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Pa. Off. of Governor v. Brelje</i> , 312 A.3d 928 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2024).....	11
<i>Pa. State Police v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 995 A.2d 515 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	6
<i>Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ. v. Assoc. of Pa. State Coll. and Univ. Facs.</i> , 142 A.3d 1023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	14, 17
<i>Roddy v. Pa. Off. of the Governor</i> , No. 561 M.D. 2020, 2020 Pa. Commw. Unpub. (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	17
<i>Roddy v. Pa. Off. of the Governor</i> , 166 A.3d 1218 (Pa. 2017)	17

<i>Sawicki v. Wessels</i> , No. 1046 C.D. 2021, 2022 WL 17750940 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 19, 2022).....	20
<i>SWB Yankees L.L.C. v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	6
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 197 A.3d 825 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	20
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 185 A.3d 1161 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	20, 21, 22
Statutes:	
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	12
65 P.S. § 67.301.....	8
65 P.S. § 67.703.....	3, 10
65 P.S. § 67.708.....	8, 18
65 P.S. § 67.901.....	21
65 P.S. § 67.1101.....	4
65 P.S. § 67.1304.....	19
65 P.S. § 67.1305.....	21
